House Resolution 1933

By: Representatives Howard of the 124th, Sims of the 123rd, Prince of the 127th, and Smith of the 125th

A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing the Class of 2016 inductees into the Lucy Craft Laney High School Alumni

2 Association Hall of Fame; and for other purposes.

3 WHEREAS, the Lucy Craft Laney High School Alumni Association initiated the Lucy C.

4 Laney High School Alumni Hall of Fame program in 2014, which was inspired by Tim

5 Spivey, Deputy Superintendent of the Richmond County School District; and

6 WHEREAS, the purpose of the Alumni Hall of Fame is to recognize such individuals who

7 have, through their performance, conduct, and achievement, brought credit and honor to

8 themselves and Lucy C. Laney High School; and

9 WHEREAS, the Alumni Hall of Fame also aims to inspire future graduates to perform and10 serve in the same spirit; and

11 WHEREAS, in order to be selected for the annual award, alumni must be nominated and

12 receive a requisite seven votes from the Hall of Fame Committee before a three-year period

- 13 of consideration; and
- 14 WHEREAS, inductees will receive a plaque in honor of their accomplishments, have their

15 name added to the Lucy Craft Laney High School Alumni Association Hall of Fame display,

16 and have an individual plaque to permanently recognize them at Lucy Craft Laney High

- 17 School; and
- 18 WHEREAS, the Class of 2016 inductees include Miss Lucy C. Laney, Coach David Dupree,
- 19 Miss Jessye Norman, Mr. John M. Tutt, Mr. Emerson Booser, and Mr. Burt Thomas; and
- 20 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of these
- 21 distinguished Georgians be appropriately recognized.

- 22 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 23 the members of this body recognize the Class of 2016 inductees into the Lucy Craft Laney
- 24 High School Alumni Association Hall of Fame and wish them continued success.
- 25 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 26 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 27 Class of 2016 inductees into the Lucy Craft Laney High School Alumni Association Hall of
- 28 Fame.